

No. 21-902

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DOMINIC BIANCHI, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN FROSH, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Maryland, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS
OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW, CATO INSTITUTE,
JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION, CENTER TO KEEP
AND BEAR ARMS, AND INDEPENDENCE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 East University Ave.
Department 3035
Laramie, WY 82071
(307) 766-5262
gmocsary@uwoyo.edu

DAVID B. KOPEL
Counsel of Record
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

TREVOR BURRUS
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
tburrus@cato.org

CODY J. WISNIEWSKI
CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80237
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

JON GUZE*
JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION
4800 Six Forks Rd.
Suite 220
Raleigh, NC 27609
(919) 828-3876
jguze@lockehq.org
*Not admitted in this Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Circuit Court majorities upholding rifle bans are self-contradictory and contrary to this Court’s precedents	4
A. The Fourth Circuit’s test contravenes this Court’s <i>Staples</i> precedent, and would have allowed prohibition of most long guns used in colonial and Founding-era America	4
B. The Seventh Circuit’s test contradicts this Court’s <i>Caetano</i> precedent, and itself	7
C. The feeble version of intermediate scrutiny employed by the Second Circuit would have made <i>Heller</i> come out the other way	10
II. Means-ends scrutiny is inapplicable to the prohibition of constitutionally protected arms	13
III. The correct understanding of arms “in common use.”	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. All bearable arms are presumptively protected	17
B. The presumption is rebutted by proof that an arm is “dangerous and unusual.”	17
C. By every lower court measure of “common,” the rifles banned by Maryland are common	18
1. Total number	18
2. Number of jurisdictions	19
3. Percentage of total	20
D. The level of generality for assessing “common.”	21
E. Law-abiding citizens, not the courts, decide which common arms are appropriate for their personal circumstances	25
F. “Common use” is not limited to self-defense; it includes all lawful purposes ...	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	10, 11, 12
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1989)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evang. Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	16
<i>Loretto v. Telep. Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	16
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	27
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 574 U.S. 464 (2014)	13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	17
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
 OTHER CASES	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	26, 27
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	13, 14, 27, 28
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”).....	19, 20, 25, 26, 27
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc).	4, 19, 20, 24
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 F. Appx. 278 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	19, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
amend. I	15, 16
amend. II	<i>passim</i>
amend. V	16
amend. VI	16
amend. VIII	16
amend. X	16
BOOKS	
AHEARN, BILL, MUSKETS OF THE REVOLUTION AND THE FRENCH AND INDIAN WARS (2005)	5
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)	17
BROWN M.L., FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA: THE IMPACT OF HISTORY AND TECHNOLOGY, 1492-1792 (1980)	6
GEORGE, J.N., ENGLISH GUNS AND RIFLES (1999)	6
GRINSLADE, TOM, FLINTLOCK FOWLERS: THE FIRST GUNS MADE IN AMERICA (2005)	6
HELD, ROBERT, THE AGE OF FIREARMS: A PICTO- RIAL HISTORY (1957)	9
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON, DAVID B. KOPEL, GEORGE A. MOCSARY, E. GREGORY WALLACE, & DONALD E. KILMER, FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. 2021)	8, 9, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
KENNETT, LEE & JAMES LAVERNE ANDERSON, <i>THE GUN IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS OF A NATIONAL DILEMMA</i> (1975)	6
MULLINS JIM, <i>OF SORTS FOR PROVINCIALS: AMERICAN WEAPONS OF THE FRENCH AND INDIAN WAR</i> (2008).....	6
PETERSON, HAROLD L., <i>ARMS AND ARMOR IN COLONIAL AMERICA 1526-1783</i> (Dover 2000) (Smithsonian 1956)	6
 LAW REVIEW ARTICLES	
Kopel, David B. & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doctrines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017).....	27, 28
Lund, Nelson, <i>Second Amendment Standards of Review in a Heller World</i> , 39 FORDHAM URBAN L.J. 1617 (2012).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Beretta, <i>3032 Tomcat</i>	23
Exhibit A, Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment in <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2004)	21
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255.....	5, 7, 20, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Respondent’s Brief, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , 858 Fed. Appx. 645 (4th Cir. 2021)	25
The Well-Armed Woman, <i>Racking the Slide on Your Gun</i>	23, 24
